
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 28,2007 

Mr. Denis C. McElroy 
Assistarit City Attorney 
City of Foi-t Worth 
I000 'I'lirochmorron Streei 
Fort Worth, Texas 76 102 

Dear Mr. McElroy: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required piihlic iiisclosure under the 
Public lilforiiiation Act (the "Act"). chapter 552 ofthe Cro\~er-niiiei~t Cotlc. Yoiir recjiiesi was 
;issjgned ID# 287438. 

The City of Fort Worth (the "city") received a request for specificti information pertaining 
to a nainCd officer. You claim that the requested illformation is excepted froin disclosure 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We havc coilsidered the exception you claim 
and reviewed the siibrnitted representative sample of informatioi1.' 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepis froin discios~ire "iitfoi-n?aiioii considered 
to be confideiiticil by la~i., either consti1utioii;il. statutory. or by juciici:il iiccisioii." This 
seciiori e.xcel)rs frorri tIisc1oiii:~c i i ~ i i i o  dc~::iieti conl'itiei~tial lhy statiitc. siich as 
scctio~i 143.089 oftlie I.,ocal C;overniiiclit Code. Y ~ L I  siaic iliai the city is 21 civil service city 
~iiitiei- clictpter I43 of tlic 1~oc;il Covei-ii11ici1t ('otie. Scctioii I43.089 coiitcii-iplates two 
tiiffel-ci~t rypes of penoni~ci files: ;r police officer's civil sei-vice file that the civil ser-vice 
director is rei~uiretl to maintain. and ail internal file tli;it the police depai-tt~iciit iriiiy iiiair~tairi 
for its own use. Local Gov't Coile 5 143.089(a), (g). 111 cases in  which a police &par-iment 
investigates a police officer's misconduct and takes discipliilary action ag;iin.sl ;in officer, i t  
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is required by section 143.089(a)(2) to place all investigatory records relating to the 
investigation and disciplinary action, including background documents such as complaints, 
witness statements, and documents of like nature from individuals who were not in a 
supervisory capacity, in the police officer's civil service file maintained under 
section 143.089(a).' Ahhott c. Ciiy of Corp~~s Clzrisisti, 109 S.W.3d 113, 122 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 2003, no pet.). All investigatory materials in a case resulting in disciplinary 
action are "from the employing department" when they are held by or in possession of the 
department because of its investigation into a police officer's misconduct, and the department 
must forward them to the civil service commission for placement in the civil service 
personnel file. Id. Such records are subject to release under the Act. See Local Gov't Code 
$ 143.089(0; Open Records Decision No. 562 at 6 (1990). However, information 
maintained in a police department's internal file pursuant to section 143.089(g) is 
confidential and must not be released. Ciw of Sniz Aiztonio v. Texczs Attorney Gen., 851 
S.W.2d 946, 949 (Tex. App.-Austin 1993, writ denied). 

You state the submitted information pertains to internal affairs investigations that did not 
result in discipline against any officer. You also state that the information is maintained in 
the police department's internal files for the individual officer involved. Based on your 
representations and our review of the submitted information, we conclude that the 
information at issue is confidential pursuant to section 143.089(g) and must therefore be 
withheld under section 552.101 of the Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmcntal bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.30l(f). If the 
governmental hody wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $ 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmcntal body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
10. $ 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmcntal hody does not appeal this rtrlins and the 
governmental body does not comply with it: then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have thc right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruliitg. Id. 
$ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the go\-ernnicntal body to release all or part of the requested 
infoi-mation. the governmcntal body is responsible for taking the next step. Bascd on the 
sratutc, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public record promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 

"haptcr 143 prcscrihcs thc following typcs of disciplinary actions: reirioval, suspcirsioii. dc~notion, 
and unciiriipei~satcd duly. S<,e i.ocai Cio\.'t Codc $ 5  141.051-143.0.55. 



Mr. Denis C. McElroy - Page 3 

Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of P~ib. Safety v. Gilbrerrth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
ruling by filing suit seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code 
$ 552.325. Although there is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attorney general 
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this r~iling. 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 287488 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. David J .  Dunn 
7701 Skylake Drive 
Fort Worth. Texas 76179 


